Journal of Advanced Ceramics
2023, 12(1): 122–131 ISSN 2226-4108
Research Article
Design strategy of phase and microstructure of Si3N4 ceramics
with simultaneously high hardness and toughness
Shao-Jun TANGa, Wei-Ming GUOa,*, Shi-Kuan SUNb, Hua-Tay LINa,*
aSchool of Electromechanical Engineering, Guangdong University of

Before the SEM analysis of the sintered materials, the
Table 1  Starting powder compositions, sintering
temperatures, relative densities, and contents of β-Si3N4
phase of the sintered Si3N4 ceramics
Label
Starting powder
composition (vol%)
Sintering
temperature
(℃)
Relative
density
(%)
ω(β)
(%)
SN1500 95Si3N4–3MgO–2Yb2O3 1500 98.96 7.67
SN1600 95Si3N4–3MgO–2Yb2O3 1600 99.01 41.42
SN1650 95Si3N4–3MgO–2Yb2O3 1650 98.88 57.34
SN1700 95Si3N4–3MgO–2Yb2O3 1700 98.83 87.70
SN1800 95Si3N4–3MgO–2Yb2O3 1800 98.93 100.00
124  J Adv Ceram 2023, 12(1): 122–131
polished surfaces of all the samples (perpendicular to
the pressing direction during SPS) were plasma etched
for 120 s at a power of 300 W using CF4∶O2 mixed